FMCSA Petitions

This table includes summary information about all Petitions for Rulemaking and for Reconsideration of a Rule received by FMCSA, beginning with those active as of February
2016. The table will be updated approximately each 30 days. This display is required by Section 5204 of the Fixing America's Surface Transportation Act (FAST Act).

Decision If Granted:
Petiti 's Estimat Date of G t/D ’
Date Rev'd |Petitioner Subject Summary of Petition etitioner's ts |.ma € ateo ran./ eny/ Rule ID (RIN)
of Safety Benefits Acknowledgment Pending) and Date of
. Number
Letter to Applicant
1/15/2016 Motion I'>|cture Association Elec'tromc Logging Petition for Reconsideration of No estimate provided
of America Devices ELD Rule
Truck & Engine Electronic Logging Petition for Reconsideration of . .
1/15/2016 Manufacturers Association |Devices ELD Rule No estimate provided  12/3/2016
. Electronic Logging Petition for Reconsideration of . .
1/13/2016 |Saucon Technologies Devices ELD Rule No estimate provided 2/10/2016
1/11/2016 Gerald Baugher Electronic Logging Petition for Reconsideration of No estimate provided [2/12/2016
& Devices ELD Rule P
C ial Vehicle Safet . Delete 30-mi t break . .
11/4/2015 o'mmerC|a ehicle satety Hours of Service Rules € e.e' 'mm restbrea No estimate provided [12/11/2015
Alliance provision in 395.3
National Star Route Mail Provide relief from 14-hr rule for
7/7/2015 Hours of Service Rules |rural contractors transporting  |No estimate provided 8/26/2015 Denied 1/12/16
Contractors (NSRMCA) .
U.S. Mail
. Extend initial CLP period f 6 . .
7/7/2015 |Oregon DOT CDL Learners Permit xtendinitia periodirom No estimate provided Granted 2/8/16
to 12 months
. . R id isi f Final . .
6/22/2015 |48 Petitions Bus Leasing RET:nSI €r provisions ot Fina No estimate provided
Medical Examiner’s Petition for Reconsideration of
5/22/2015 (OOIDA Certification Integration Medical Examiner’s Certification No estimate provided
Final Rule Integration Final Rule
Commercial Vehicle Safety . Require electronic identification . .
2/20/2015 Alliance Electronic ID of all CMVs No estimate provided 11/2/2015 Granted 11/2/15
10/10/2014 Co_mmerual Vehicle Safety Fatigue issues: Various Clar|fy_ 3923, conduct research No estimate provided |11/20/2014
Alliance on fatigue, set standards, etc.
7/31/2014 Amerllca.n Trucking Underinflated Tires Amenfj 393.75 regardmg flat and No estimate provided
Associations underinflated tires
10/29/2013/AMerican Trucking Oilwell waiting time /! Cilfield trucks to have waiting | ot at0 provided 11/20/2013 Denied 2/5/16
Associations time exception
Commercial Vehicle Safety Require truck passengers to . .
10/29/2013 Passenger seatbelts No estimate provided 2/24/2014 Granted 2126-AB87

Alliance wear seat belts



10/26/2012

10/26/2012

7/26/2012

9/13/2010

6/1/2009

6/1/2009

2/12/2008

2/12/2008

10/18/2007

10/2/2007

10/20/2006

9/8/2006

Commercial Vehicle Safety Securement of Dressed

Alliance

Commercial Vehicle Safety

Alliance

Natl Assoc Deaf

American Trucking
Associations

Commercial Vehicle Safety

Alliance

Commercial Vehicle Safety

Alliance

Lumber

Major Tread Groove

Hearing Requirements

License Plate Lights

Coupling Devices

ABS in Appendix G

Commercial Vehicle Safety Motor Carrier

Alliance

Commercial Vehicle Safety

Alliance

Commercial Vehicle Safety

Alliance

Commercial Vehicle Safety

Alliance

American Trucking
Associations

Dennis, Cory, Porter &

Smith

Disposition

Inspector Qualifications

Glazing Obstructions

Periodic Inspection

Speed Limiters

Speed Limiters

Amend cargo securement
regulations to address
securement of stacks of dressed
lumber

No estimate provided

Include a definition of major
tread groove in the FMCSRs
Repeal 391.41(b)(11) regarding
hearing requirements for driver |No estimate provided
qualification

Delete the requirement for
license plate lights when no
license plates are required
Require supplemental safety
chains on semitrailers

No estimate provided

No estimate provided

No estimate provided

Include requirements for the
inspection of automatic braking
systems (ABS) in the periodic
inspection requirements in
Appendix G

Amend 396.9 to clarify when
repairs need to be made
Amend 396.19 to include
inspector qualifications (amends |No estimate provided
earlier petition)

Amend 393.60(e) to permit

certain devices to be mounted in No estimate provided
the swept area of the windshield
Amend 396.17 and 396.23 to
clarify that a roadside inspection
is not equivalent to a periodic
inspection

Require speed limiters to be
installed and set on CMVs
Require speed limiters to be
installed and set on CMVs

No estimate provided

No estimate provided

No estimate provided

No estimate provided

No estimate provided

3/25/2013

3/25/2013

9/12/2012

9/27/2010

7/16/2009

3/25/2008

10/16/2007

11/2/2007

10/16/2007

11/9/2006

9/25/2006

Granted 9/11/2015

Granted

Granted 5/11/2015

Denied

Granted

Granted 8/18/2011

Granted

FAST Act 5301

Granted 8/18/2011

Granted 1/3/2011

Granted 1/3/2011

2126-AB81

2126-AB81

2126-AB81

2126-AB81

2126-AB81

2126-AB81

2126-AB63

2126-AB63
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